

Nos. 20-1199 and 21-707

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE,
Respondent.

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States Courts Of
Appeals For The First And Fourth Circuits

BRIEF FOR ADMISSIONS AND TESTING
PROFESSIONALS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS

DANIEL D. DOYLE
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW S. MCBRIDE
LASHLY & BAER, P.C.
714 LOCUST STREET
ST. LOUIS, MO 63101
(314) 621-2939
ddoyle@lashlybaer.com
mmcbride@lashlybaer.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	5
I. ACHIEVING DIVERSITY OF VIEWPOINTS AND EXPERIENCES IS A COMPELLING INTEREST	7
A. Academic Benefits of a Diverse Student Body	8
B. The Private Sector Has Qualified the Compelling Value of Diversity	12
II. AWARENESS OF RACE AND ETHNICITY IS NECESSARY IF RELEVANT TO HOLISTIC EVALUATIONS OF INDIVIDUAL APPLICATIONS AND THEIR OWN PERSONAL STORIES	15
A. Admission Officers Rely on Holistic, Individualized Applicant Reviews to Encourage Dynamic Learning Environments with Diverse Student Experiences, Perspectives, and Backgrounds	15

1. UNC’s narrow use of race and ethnicity in evaluating applicants	21
2. Harvard’s narrow use of race and ethnicity in evaluating applicants	22
B. No Workable Alternatives to Achieve Diversity Goals Exist to Replace Holistic, Individualized Reviews That Flexibly Consider Race and Ethnicity in the Context of Experience, Achievements, and Qualifications	25
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Brown v. Topeka Bd of Educ. of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	24, 25
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013)	8, 18, 24, 35
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 579 U.S. 365 (2016)	24, 27, 30, 32, 35
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	8, 18, 19, 23, 27, 32, 35
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
Hopwood v. State of Tex., 78 F.3d 932 (5th Cir. 1996)	19, 34
<i>In re Griffiths</i> , 413 U.S. 717 (1973)	8
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	19
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	19
<i>Regents of Univ. of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	<i>passim</i>

Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action, Integration & Immigrant Rts. & Fight for Equal. By Any Means Necessary (BAMN), 572 U.S. 291 (2014).....18, 30

Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. Univ. of N. Carolina, No. 1:14CV954, 2021 WL 7628155 (M.D.N.C. Oct. 18, 2021).....10-11, 21, 22

Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President and Fellows of Harvard College, 980 F.3d 157 (1st Cir. 2020).....11-12, 23

Students for Fair Admissions, Inc., v. President and Fellows of Harvard College (Harvard Corp.), 397 F. Supp.3d 126 (D. Mass. 2019) 32, 33

Sweezy v. New Hampshire, 354 U.S. 234 (1957)9

United States v. Associated Press, 52 F. Supp. 362 (S.D.N.Y. 1943)9

Other Authorities:

Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000d, et seq.....3, 19

- Bureau of Labor Statistics,
<https://www.bls.gov/opub/mlr/2018/article/program-participation-and-spending-patterns-of-families-receiving-means-tested-assistance.htm>.....26
- Chan & Eyster, Does Banning Affirmative Action Lower College Student Quality? (2002),
<https://www.nuffield.ox.ac.uk/Users/Eyster/papers/euroafac.pdf>28
- Daniel & Greytak, Requiem for Affirmative Action in Higher Education: Case Analysis Leading to a Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin, 279 EDU.L.REP. 539, 547 (2012)24
- Deloitte, *The Diversity and Inclusion Revolution, Eight Powerful Truths* (2017),
https://www2.deloitte.com/content/dam/insights/us/articles/4209_Diversity-and-inclusion-revolution/DI_Diversity-and-inclusion-revolution.pdf 13, 14
- Fryer, et al., Color Blind Affirmative Action, National Bureau of Economic Research, NBER Working Paper Series No. 10103 (2003),
https://www.nber.org/system/files/working_papers/w10103/w10103.pdf.....28

Gompers and Kovvali, The Other Diversity Dividend, Harvard Business Review Magazine (July-August 2018), https://hbr.org/2018/07/the-other-diversity-dividend	14
Harpalani, Narrowly Tailored But Broadly Compelling: Defending Race-Conscious Admissions After Fisher, 45 SETON HALL L. REV. 761 (2015)	31
Kidder, How Workable are Class-Based and Race-Neutral Alternatives at Leading American Universities?, 64 UCLA L. Rev. 100 (2016), https://www.uclalawreview.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/09/Kidder-D64-update.pdf	29
Laycock, The Broad Case for Affirmative Action: Desegregation, Academic Excellence, and Future Leadership, 78 TUL. L. REV. 1767 (2004).....	34
Lorenzo, et al., How Diverse Leadership Teams Boost Innovation (Jan. 23, 2018), https://www.bcg.com/publications/2018/how-diverse-leadership-teams-boost-innovation	14, 15
Madiraju, Whatever Happened to the Green Factors? Affirmative Action through the Lens of Desegregation Law,	

41 THE HARBINGER, N.Y.U. REV. L. & SOC. POLICY 57 (2018).....	34
McKinsey & Co., Delivering Through Diversity (Jan. 18, 2018), <a href="https://www.mckinsey.com/business-
functions/people-and-organizational-
performance/our-insights/delivering-
through-diversity?cid=eml-web">https://www.mckinsey.com/business- functions/people-and-organizational- performance/our-insights/delivering- through-diversity?cid=eml-web	13
Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. Complaint against Harvard College, JA353, 490-91	3
